DACW41-02-B-0008 – MARYSVILLE LEVEE AND RAILROAD RELOCATION PROJECT.

Responses to Written Questions received via e-mail July 23 2002 through July 31, 2002:

Note:  Responses are for information only and in no way modify the requirements of the bid documents.  

Q1.  Concerning the RCB- Can these be prefabricated by a contractor like Hydro conduct co.?
R1.  Prefabricated RCBs will not be allowed.

Q2.  The 48” CMP at station 7700+13 to 7700+70 is not a bid item on the bid sheet, is this to be added to another bid item or is this to be another bid item?
R2.  There will not be a separate bid item for this work.  The work should be included as incidental to other bid items.

Q3.  Spec # 1110-1 summary of work where the statement of 2nd paragraph states that this contract will not start till the UPRR bridge is completed ect.….  Please clarify of this statement.
R3.   Work under this contract may start prior to completion of the UPRR Bid Blue River bridge.   

Q4.  Bid item 0018 RCP alterations station 7817+00.   What is the pipe size and type and where on the drawing is this pipe and plan section for pipe?  There is a note that says to remove a radius pipe and install a 45*elbow and end section.  What type and size of pipe?
R4.   The pipe and size should match the existing pipe – 54” RCP – (see Amendment 4).

Q5.  Can the borrow area be expanded, and lowered?
R5.  No.

Q6.  Can the secondary borrow area be expanded?
R6.  Yes, provided the constraints defined in note 4 on C3.13 are met and they stay within the right-of-way.
Q7.  Can the new pond be lowered or expanded for more available cut?
R7.  No.

Q8.  Do amendments 1 through 5 extend the time for letting?

R8.  No.

Q9.  Where is the specification for Class V concrete?

R9.  ASTM C76.
Q10.  Has the UPRR indicated how long their work in the appropriate phases will take?

R10.  The UPRR, KDOT, and City of Marysville will perform work to meet the special project scheduling listed in specification Section 01150 Special Project Procedures.  A separate conceptual project schedule of the various projects has been included For Information Only.

Q11.  If a low volume material in the railroad fill area is use, where should this cost be entered?
R11.  Compacted railroad fill should fall under the Compacted Fill bid item.

Q12.  Why is there a difference between the notes on Phase 12 Sheets C7.33/C7.34 and the Phase 12 note on the other sheets?

R12.  A response will be provided in subsequent postings of questions/responses.

Q13.  The track placed by the RR in Phase 4 from 7695+00 to 7740+00 is listed as “New Mainline”, but is toward the outer edge of the new fill.  Is this actually temporary track (or track that will later be used as Sidings) and if so, what is the minimum required grade top to be completed to accommodate this track?

R13.  A response will be provided in subsequent postings of questions/responses.

Q14.  Sheet C3.7, at Sta. 7830+00+-, the note reads as follows: “ Remove structures, foundations, and roads (Structures removed by others)”.  This note is confusing and contradicts itself.  Please clarify if we are to remove any structures at this location or if others will remove them.

R14.  The first part of the note states what will be removed.  The note in parenthesis (structures removed by others) states what others will be removing.  This information is provided to make the Contractor aware the current conditions and to inform the Contractor that others will be performing work in this area.

Q15.  Sheet C3.7, Sta. 7817+50+-, we are to install a 45 deg. Bend and a FES on the existing 60” Dia. STM.  What is the existing 60” dia. STM pipe type?

R15.  The existing pipe is 54” RCP.  The 60” dimension refers to the inlet dimension and does not refer to the pipe diameter.  See amendment 4 for additional clarification.

Q16.  Sheet C3.8, Sta. 7838+00+-, 580’ Rt. – The plan has the following note: “Well (ABAN.)”.  Can you clarify what this means?  Is the well currently abandoned or is it your intent to have us abandon this well as part of the contract, or is it to be abandoned by others?  The same questions apply to the note “ABAN 2” FO” on page C3.8.  Please let us know your intent on these items.

R16.  The wells shown to be abandoned shall be abandoned per the specifications (These are shown in parentheses).  ABAN is used outside of parentheses on utility call-outs to describe the current state of the utility.  (ex. ABAN 2” FO is Abandoned 2” Fiber Optic line).  

Q17.  Sheet C3.24, Sta. 7762+80 to 7764+20.  The plan sheet has a gap in the 6” slotted under drains in this area.  Is this correct or is this simply a drafting error?  Please let us know if these lines need to be added along with 8 additional catch basins in this area.

R17.  This is correct.  See Amendment 3 for further information.

Q18.  Sheet C3.27, Sta. 7825+50 LT., the note “Drainage Catch Basin (Typ.)” has a leader line pointing to the 6” under drain @ Sta. 7827+20+-.  Is it your intent to have Drainage Basins at that point, or is this simply a drafting error?  Also on the same page there is a gap in the 6” under drains from Sta. 7827+40+- to 7827+95+-.  Is it your intent to NOT have drains in this area, or is this simply a drafting error?  Please let us know your intent on these issues.

R18.  The drainage basins should be placed at the locations shown on Sheet C6.6 to C6.15 (also see Amendment 3).  The leader referred to on Sheet C3.27 points to a 6” slotted pipe rather than a catch basin.  
Q19.  Sta. 7766+00 Rt. To Sta. 7770+00+- Rt. – Will there be any buildings, trailers or other above ground structures left for us to remove in the trailer park as part of this contract?

R19.  The buildings and trailers will be removed in this vicinity by others.  Various utilities and concrete pads are required to be removed in this area under this contract.

Q20.  We would like to get a phone number of a contact person with the utility company that owns the gas pipelines (and any other utility contacts that may be available).

R20.  The contacts for the utility companies will be posted.

Q21.  BI#24 Seperation/Flitration Geotextile is bid per the job.  Are we to include a quantity of geotextile needed to encapsulate the Rock Stabilization material in BI#24 and if so how are we to determine a quantity?

R21.  Per Specification Section 01270, BI #24 covers separation/filtration geotextile at the locations noted on the drawings.  If the gradation of the Contractor’s proposed rock stabilization material is such that a separation/filtration geotextile is required, the cost should be included in the unit price for BI#28.  The quantity of separation/filtration geotextile will have to be estimated by the bidder considering the estimated quantity for BI#28.  

Q22.  We have not found any plan or detail for the Rock Stabilization of Subgrade (BI#28).  We assume that this item will be used as determined by the COE as needed depending on subgrade conditions or are we missing something that is in the plans?
R22.  This is a correct assumption.

Q23.  BI# 18  RCP Alterations (Sta. 7817+00), are there any details for this work?

R23.  The RCP alterations should be built according to the notes and details in the plans (see Amendment 4 for additional notes and details.)

Q24.  On plan sheet # S5.32 the notes discuss extending existing corrugated steel pipe at sta.  7710+38.50.  No information is shown on the plans for this pipe.  Can you clarify?  Also, the same notes discuss a shoofly.  Is this shoofly at the Lilly Creek RCB or is this refering to the shoofly at the Willow Creek RCB.
R24.  See Amendment 5 for clarifications.  The shoofly reference pertains to the portion of the fill and tracks constructed during the 1st stage of construction of both RCB culverts.

Q25.  Will flagging be added after the job is awarded?
R25.  Flagging should be bid as it is currently referred to in the plans, specs, and amendments.

Q26.  On plan sheet S5.30, lower right corner, the detail entitled "Drainage Pipe with Drainage Fill".  Calls out for "Drainage Fill (Select Granular Material)" to be place around the pipe and 1'-8" above it. The specs list two materials on page 02331-11, Section 2.1.6 Select Granular Material and 2.1.7 Drainage Fill Material. Which product should I use to fill around the RCPs?
R26.  Drainage Fill Material.  

Q27.  When the excavation is made for removal of existing utilities, will excavated material be paid under the Compacted Fill Bid Item
R27.  No.  This work could be subsidiary to Demolition and Debris Removal or fall under All Work not Specifically Identified for Payment Elsewhere.

